

Third party vehicle:

Big Truck Transport

Incident Investigation Report

Enter investigation information into Sections 1-7, continue to the next section if not applicable. Document investigation and recommendation details into Sections 8-10. Attach all supporting documents and photos to the completed report.

Section 1 – Incident details (Details to be obtained from the Incident Report)

							,						
Date of incident:	26/03/20	18 Time of incide		am	Person involve	-	Kevin Lo	ng	Incide numb		18-017		
Section 2	– Externa	l involvem	nent (Cont	inue t	to the ne	xt sec	tion if not	applicable)					
External in	☐ Police	☐ Police ☐ Fire			☐ Ambulance ☐ WHS/E		'EPA Regu	EPA Regulator 🔲 I		a 🗵 N	1/A		
Contact in	N/A												
Alcohol/d	☑ Yes ☐ No Details: No alcohol or drugs detected.												
Customer	Johns La	Johns Landscape Supplies											
Damage/effect on customer:			3 wooden crates containing 3 garden statues fell off of the truck and got damaged. Contacted John from Johns Landscape Supplies to advise him of the incident and to arrange for a meeting to discuss the details. Meeting organised for Wednesday 28 March at 2:00pm.										
Person co	ntacted:		John Eva	NS			D	ate: 2	6/03/201	-8	Time:	9:30am	i
Section 3	– Injury d	etails (Con	tinue to the	e next	section	if not	applicable	·)					
Injury classification:			☐ Fatalit	☐ Fatality ☐ Lost Time (LTI) ☐ Medically			edically Trea	ated (MTI)		First Aid (FA	ı) 🗵	N/A	
Task being	undertake	n at time of	injury:										
Body locat	tion and typ	e of injury:											
Medical tr	□ No □ Yes – name of treatment provider:												
		ehicle inc	ident (Cor	ntinue	to the n	ext se	ection if no	t applicable	e)				
4.1 Driver information Surname: Long				Give			Given na	me.	Keví	.M.			
Address:						Given na		, 5000					
Phone (home): 0410 001								Mobile:		0410	0 001 001		
Licence Number: 012 987						HC	Licence h	eld for:	•••••	Years			
State of issue: Queensla			ind					Expiry da	Expiry date: 30 November 2020		020		
		iling equip	ment										
Deta	ails:	Fleet/Rego	number:		Make:		Mo	odel:		ا	Description		
Vehicle:		24.1234	- BTT19		Volvo		FH16		cab ove	Cab over prime mover - 6x4			
Trailer 1: TR4568 -			- BTT57	Ha	ulít Traí	lers	HVT -		Trí axle	Trí axle flat top			
Trailer 2:													



Big Truck Transport

Incident Investigation Report (Basic)

4.3 Additional detail									
Description of damage:	Prím	e mover BT	T19 - No dam	age					
	Traíl	er BTT57 -	Tyre on traílei	r damaged by	falling cr	rate (Posí	tíon 1).		
Were pre-operational checks completed?						□ No	(Explain details:)		
Were faults identified with the vehicle or trailing equipment?					☐ Yes	(Explain o	letails:)	×	No
Speed of the vehicle at t	me of ir	ncident:	зо Km/hr	Speed of ot	ther vehicle at the time of incident:			Kn	n/hr
Other supporting information: Kevin advised that he was driving to around the roundabout safely.					the condíti	ions and	at a comfortable spe	ed to go	
Section 5 – Equipmen	t incid	ent (Fork	lift, platform	, machine)	(Continue	to the ne	ct section if not appl	icable)	
Description of equipmen damage/failure:	t	N	/A						
Was the operator licence	ed and o	r trained to	operate the e	quipment?	☐ Yes	□ No	(Explain details:)		
Were pre-operational ch	ecks cor	npleted?			☐ Yes	□ No	(Explain details:)		
Were faults identified wi	th the e	quipment?)		☐ Yes	(Explain o	letails:)] No
Other supporting inform	ation:					.1		L	
		t (Continue		ation if not on	nlinulala)				
Section 6 – Property i		-	e to tne next se	ction if not ap	рисавіе)				
Description of property of	damage	d: N/A		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Were inspections or asse	ssment	s complete	d? ☐ Yes	□ No (Exp	lain details:)				
Supporting information:									
Section 7 – Witness in	forma	tion (Cont	inue to the nex	t section if no	t applicabl	(e)			
Witness 1		cion (com	mae to the nex	t scotion ij no	саррисаві	<i>-</i> /			
	Jeff Gre	<i>Q</i> 1 <i>A</i>			Contac	t numbe	: 0499 123 456		
	- ' '								~!
Details:	Contacted Jeff Green and confirmed that he was travelling behind our vehicle. He confirmed that Kevin was not driving quickly (Approximately 20-30km/hr) at all but the strap holding the 3 crates broke and the crates moved and fell off the truck. He confirmed that he assisted at the incident scene by directing traffic.								
Witness 2									
Name:	N/A				Contac	t numbe	·:		
Details:									
Section 8 – Control m	easure	s and oth	er contribut	ing factors					
What controls were in pl	•			_	ident from	occurrin	g:		
The following controls we					•				
Dríver: Fítness to dríve co	'		'			e checks,	departure check		
Loader: Task allocation,				_					
Vehicle: Prestart check, d fit for task, headboard, t					eporting ai	nd repair,	maintenance sched	ules, vehi	icle

Forklift: Prestart check, fault reporting and repair, maintenance schedules, equipment fit for task Load restraint: Load restraint checks, blocking loads, side gates, sufficient load restraint for the load



Big Truck Transport

Incident Investigation Report (Basic)

Mass: Load weight confirmation, load weight distributed evenly on the trailer

Rísk register: Employee fitness for work, vehicle and equipment usage, restraint equipment checking, storing of wooden

crates, loading of wooden crates, loading delays

Procedures: Vehicle and equipment usage, load restraint checking, loading of wooden crates
Training: Induction, driver training course, loader training course, load restraint course

Supervision: Allocation of tasks, buddy system, pre-departure check.

Explain the details relating to the failed controls that contributed to the incident?

<u>Buddy system</u> - The task of loading the wooden crates was allocated to an experienced loader who was in charge of a new employee (inexperienced loader) under our buddy system.

<u>Síde gates, sufficient load restraint for the load</u> - The experienced loader was called away to assist with another load and the inexperienced loader, loaded and restrained the wooden crates and failed to apply sufficient load restraint or edge protection for the load and install the side gates.

<u>Loader training course</u>, <u>load restraint course</u> - On checking the inexperienced loader's training records it was established that he had completed the load restraint course and was trained in load restraint checking and the loading of wooden crates procedures but he had not been assessed by an experienced loader or the supervisor as required with the training.

<u>Loading delays</u> - Loading had taken longer than expected and the driver was under pressure to leave to meet an agreed timeslot.

<u>Pre-departure and departure check</u> - The driver was in a hurry to leave and failed to do a final check on the load because he thought that the supervisor had completed the pre-departure checklist.

Buddy system - The inexperienced loader didn't ask the experienced loader to check his work as he was still working on the other load. The buddy system required that any work conducted by inexperienced employees needed to be checked to confirm that the relevant procedures had been followed.

Loading of wooden crates - The wooden crates were not restrained correctly which allowed the crates to rock back and forth. This caused the straps to be cut which occurred just as Kevin went around the roundabout. Even though he was driving slowly, the gates were not there as a backup and the freight in the wooden crates was very top heavy causing the three crates to fall off the trailer.

What other contributing factors have been identified?				
N/A				

Section 9 – Recommendations

Recommendations to eliminate or minimise the risk of this incident occurring again?	Accepted	Details		
Buddy system - Confirmed experienced and inexperienced workers must work on the same job for the entire duration of the job - Toolbox	⊠ Yes	By who: Peter Kent	By when: 28 March 2018	
meeting conducted with all employees. (update current risk assessment)	□ No	(Explain details:)		
Load restraint course – Modify course details to include practical exercise and assessment of restraining wooden crates which requires	☐ Yes	By who:	By when:	
signoff by an experienced loader and a supervisor. (update current risk assessment)	⊠ No	(Explain details:) Davíd Phíllíps – Practícal assessment and signoff is still required per current procedure. Assessment to be conducted when suitable wooden crates are available as part of a normal load.		
Sufficient load restraint for the load - The inexperienced loader was retrained in load restraint which concentrated on wooden crate restraint and the requirement to ensure gates are used on all loads -	⊠ Yes	By who: Barry Trainer and Peter Kent	By when: 28 March 2018	
Toolbox meeting conducted with all employees reminding them of	□ No	(Explain details:)		



Big Truck Transport

Incident Investigation Report (Basic)

the requirement to apply sufficient load restraint, corner protectors and ensure gates are used on all loads.					
Pre-departure checklist – Supervisors reminded of the requirement to complete pre-departure checklists on all loads.	⊠ Yes	By who: David Phillips	By when: 28 March 2018		
	□ No	(Explain details:)			
Síde gates – Quote to be obtaíned to retrofit hínged or hanging gates for all traílers.	⊠ Yes	By who: David Phillips	By when: 28 March 2018		
	□ No	(Explain details:)			
Loading of wooden crates – Procedure updated to include: Edge protection to protect straps to be used on all wooden crates - Toolbox meeting conducted with all employees. (update current risk	⊠ Yes	By who: Stewart Finch and Peter Kent	By when: 28 March 2018		
assessment) Also meeting with John from Johns Landscape Supplies to discuss the details of the incident.		(Explain details:)			
Departure check – All drivers reminded of the need to conduct the departure check before leaving the depot.	⊠ Yes	By who: Peter Kent	By when: 28 March 2018		
	□ No	(Explain details:)			
Rísk assessments and procedures – Rísk assessments and loading procedures to be updated to include additional controls.	⊠ Yes	By who: Stewart Finch	By when: 28 March 2018		
·		(Explain details:)			

Section 10 – Manager signoff

I am satisfied that the incident has been investigated thoroughly and accepted recommendations will be implemented:						
Name:	Signed:	Date:				
Davíd Phíllíps	David Phillips	28 March 2018				